

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Nov 14, 2014, 1:26 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK


RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

Supreme Court No. 90319-1
Court of Appeals No. 69358-1-1

**SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STEVEN JEWELS,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF BELLINGHAM, a municipal corporation,

Respondent.

CITY OF BELLINGHAM'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

Shane P. Brady, WSBA No. 34003
City of Bellingham
Assistant City Attorney
210 Lottie Street
Bellingham, WA 98225
Telephone (360) 778-8270
Fax (360) 778-8271

 ORIGINAL

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

III. ARGUMENT.....5

A. The court of appeals and the trial court correctly granted summary judgment because Plaintiff failed to prove the City had actual knowledge of a dangerous condition..... 5

1. RCW 4.24.210 and actual knowledge. 5

2. Plaintiff's arguments.....9

3. Judge Becker's dissent. 16

B. The Court should affirm because Plaintiff failed to raise an issue of material fact regarding latency or dangerousness of the condition..... 17

IV. CONCLUSION20

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Chamberlain v. State Dept. of Transportation</i> , 79 Wn.App. 212, 901 P.2d 344 (1993).....	12
<i>City of Federal Way v. Koenig</i> , 167 Wn.2d 341, 217 P.3d 1172 (2009)	14
<i>Cultee v. City of Tacoma</i> , 95 Wn.App. 505, 977 P.2d 15 (1999)....	8, 16, 18, 19
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 102 Wn.App. 177, 6 P.3d 1191 (2000).....	17
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 144 Wn.2d 612, 30 P.3d 460 (2001)	5, 13
<i>Ertl v. State Parks & Recreation Commission</i> , 76 Wn.App. 110, 882 P.2d 1185 (1994).....	6, 8, 9, 11
<i>Gaeta v. Seattle City Light</i> , 54 Wn.App. 603, 774 P.2d 1255 (1989)	passim
<i>In Re Rights of Waters Stranger Creek</i> , 77 Wn.2d 649, 466 P.3d 508 (1970)	14, 15
<i>Jewels v. City of Bellingham</i> , 180 Wn.App. 605, 324 P.3d 700 (2014)	5, 16
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 709 F.2d 580 (1983)	8, 9, 11, 15
<i>Nauroth v. Spokane County</i> , 121 Wn.App. 389, 88 P.3d 996 (2004)	8
<i>Partridge v. City of Seattle</i> , 49 Wn.App. 211, 741 P.2d 1039 (1987)	6, 11
<i>Ravenscroft v. Washington Water Power Co.</i> , 136 Wash.2d 911, 969 P.2d 75 (1998).....	13, 18, 19
<i>Riksem v. City of Seattle</i> , 47 Wn.App. 506, 736 P.3d 275 (1987)...	8
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372, 127 S.Ct. 1769 (2007).....	18
<i>Singleton v. Jackson</i> , 85 Wn.App. 835, 935 P.2d 644 (1996)	10
<i>Smith v. Stockdale</i> , 166 Wn.App. 557, 271 P.3d 917 (2012)	17
<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003)	12
<i>Swinehart v. City of Spokane</i> , 145 Wn.App. 836, 187 P.3d 345 (2008)	13, 17, 18
<i>Tabak v. State</i> , 73 Wn.App. 691, 870 P.2d 1014 (1994).....	passim
<i>Tennyson v. Plum Creek Timber</i> , 73 Wn.App. 550, 556, 872 P.2d 524 (1994)	passim
<i>Tincani v. Inland Empire Zoological Society</i> , 124 Wn.2d 121, 875 P.2d 621 (1994).....	10
<i>Van Dinter v. City of Kennewick</i> , 121 Wn.2d 38, 846 P.3d 522 (1993)	passim

Young Soo Kim, v. Choong-Hyun Lee, 174 Wn.App. 319, 300 P.3d
431 (2013) 20

Statutes

RCW 4.24.200..... 8, 11
RCW 4.24.210..... 5

Other Authorities

CR 56 7
ER 702 20
Restatement of Torts §§ 342, 343 10
